

24-2548

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

JOSEPH VIDAL,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DONALD E. VENETTOZZI, DIRECTOR OF SPECIAL HOUSING UNIT, INMATE
DISCIPLINARY PROGRAM, ERIC GUTWEIN, COMMISSIONER HEARING OFFICER,
WAYNE CARROL, RECREATION SUPERVISOR, DISCIPLINARY EMPLOYEE ASSISTANT,
BRYAN P. ANSPACH, DISCIPLINARY OFFICE ASSISTANT, IN THEIR PERSONAL AND
INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

(caption cont'd on inside front cover)

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Southern District of New York, No. 18-CV-6184-NSR

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT JOSEPH VIDAL

Devi M. Rao
Wynne Muscatine Graham
Nethra K. Raman*
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Ste. 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3434
nethra.raman@macarthurjustice.org

**Admitted only in Illinois and practicing under the supervision
of attorneys admitted in the District of Columbia.*

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Factual Background	4
A. Mr. Vidal’s Disciplinary Hearing.....	4
B. Mr. Vidal’s Experience In Solitary Confinement.....	7
II. Procedural History.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Disciplinary Proceedings At Green Haven Correctional Facility Violated Mr. Vidal’s Procedural Due Process Rights.	16
A. Mr. Vidal’s Experience In Solitary Confinement Implicated A Liberty Interest.	17
1. A Duration Of Far Fewer Than 258 Days In Standard Solitary Confinement Conditions Imposes An Atypical And Significant Hardship That Triggers Due Process Protections.	19
2. The Time Period Mr. Vidal Spent In Solitary, Combined With His Conditions, Posed An Atypical And Significant Hardship In Relation To The Ordinary Incidents Of Prison Life.	26
B. Because Mr. Vidal’s Experience In Solitary Confinement Implicated A Liberty Interest, The Constitutional Safeguards He Received In His Disciplinary Hearing Were Patently Inadequate.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brooks v. DiFasi</i> , 112 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1997)	17, 26
<i>Colon v. Coughlin</i> , 58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Colon v. Howard</i> , 215 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corselli v. Coughlin</i> , 842 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1988)	30
<i>Davis v. Barrett</i> , 576 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2009)	26, 31
<i>Gaston v. Coughlin</i> , 249 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Giano v. Selsky</i> , 238 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2001)	16, 18
<i>I.V. Servs. of Am., Inc. v. Trustees of Am. Consulting Engineers Council Ins. Tr. Fund</i> , 136 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Kalwasinski v. Morse</i> , 201 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Keenan v. Hall</i> , 83 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Keenan v. Hall</i> , 83 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Lang v. Sauers</i> , 529 F. App'x 121 (3d Cir. 2013)	35

<i>Palakovic v. Wetzel</i> , 854 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Palmer v. Richards</i> , 364 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry v. Spencer</i> , 94 F.4th 136 (1st Cir. 2024)	2, 23, 24, 25
<i>Ponte v. Real</i> , 471 U.S. 491 (1985)	34
<i>Porter v. Clarke</i> , 923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995)	1, 18, 19
<i>Sims v. Artuz</i> , 230 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 2000)	18, 28, 29
<i>Surprenant v. Rivas</i> , 424 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Welch v. Bartlett</i> , 196 F.3d 389 (2d Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)	16, 17, 25, 34
<i>Willey v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 801 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	16, 34
<i>Wright v. McMann</i> , 387 F.2d 519 (2d Cir. 1967)	30
Statutes	
7 NYCRR § 301.4	19

7 NYCRR § 304.....	19, 32
7 NYCRR § 1704.8.....	8, 29
Other Authorities	
2022 Conn. Pub. Act No. 22-18	24
Brie A. Williams, et al., <i>The Cardiovascular Health Burdens of Solitary Confinement</i> , 34 J. GEN. INTERNAL MED 1977 (June 21, 2019).....	23
Craig Haney, <i>The Science of Solitary: Expanding the Harmfulness Narrative</i> , 115 Nw. U. L. Rev. 211 (2020)	21, 22
<i>The Deadly Consequences of Solitary With a Cellmate</i> , THE MARSHALL PROJECT (March 24, 2016)	10
Elizabeth Bennion, <i>Banning the Bing: Why Extreme Solitary Confinement Is Cruel and Far Too Usual Punishment</i> , 90 Ind. L.J. 741 (2015).....	22
HALT Solitary Confinement Act A.B. 2277A, 244 Leg. Sess. (N.Y. 2022)	14, 23, 24
Kayla James & Elena Vanko, <i>The Impacts of Solitary Confinement</i> , VERA INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE (April 2021)	22
Mariposa McCall, MD, <i>Health and Solitary Confinement: Issues and Impact</i> , PSYCHIATRIC TIMES (March 16, 2022)	22
Maurice Chammah, <i>Stepping Down from Solitary Confinement</i> , THE ATLANTIC, Jan. 7, 2016	25
Rick Raemisch, <i>Why I Ended the Horror of Long-Term Solitary in Colorado's Prisons</i> , ACLU, Dec. 5, 2018.....	25
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., IMPROVEMENTS NEEDED IN [BOP] MONITORING AND EVALUATION OF IMPACT OF SEGREGATED HOUSING (2013).....	25
